

[ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED]  
No. 20-5195

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

OPEN TECHNOLOGY FUND, AMBASSADOR RYAN CROCKER,  
AMBASSADOR KAREN KORNBLOH, BEN SCOTT, MICHAEL W. KEMPNER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MICHAEL PACK, in his official capacity as Chief Executive Officer and  
Director of the U.S. Agency for Global Media,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:20-cv-1710-BAH (The Hon. Beryl A Howell)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JENNIFER BENNETT  
NEIL K. SAWHNEY  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
*jennifer@guptawessler.com*  
*neil@guptawessler.com*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
GREGORY A. BECK  
PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
(202) 888-7792 (fax)  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*  
*greg@guptawessler.com*  
*peter@guptawessler.com*

July 22, 2020

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## COMBINED CERTIFICATES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined certificates .....	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Glossary .....	x
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement .....	5
Statement of the issue .....	6
Statutes and regulations.....	6
Statement of the case .....	6
A. Statutory background .....	7
B. Factual background .....	9
1. The roots of Open Technology Fund and its mission to advance freedom on the internet.....	9
2. Open Technology Fund establishes itself as a private nonprofit organization, outside of government control.....	11
3. Immediately upon his confirmation as CEO, Pack attempts to terminate and replace OTF’s officers and directors. ....	14
4. The district court rejects OTF’s request for temporary and preliminary injunctive relief.....	15
5. After the government engages in escalating attacks on OTF’s independence, the D.C. Attorney General deems Pack’s takeover unlawful and this Court grants an injunction pending appeal. ....	17
Summary of argument.....	20

Standard of review.....	25
Argument.....	25
I.    The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. ....	25
A.    The government has no statutory authority to remove or replace OTF’s officers or directors. ....	27
B.    Because the statute does not give USAGM authority over OTF, the bylaws’ incorporation of the statute cannot either. ....	34
1.    An organization cannot cede its independence and right of self-governance absent a clearly expressed intent to do so. ....	35
2.    The government has not shown that Open Technology Fund’s bylaws clearly expressed an intent to cede the organization’s independence to the government. ....	37
3.    Open Technology Fund’s grant agreement with the government further bolsters, rather than contradicts, OTF’s independence. ....	42
II.    Absent injunctive relief, Open Technology Fund will continue to suffer irreparable harm to its operations, public perception as an independent voice for internet freedom, and First Amendment rights. ....	45
III.   The remaining equitable factors also support a preliminary injunction. ....	53
Conclusion.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1230-1250 Twenty-Third Street Condominium Unit Owners Association, Inc. v. Bolandz,</i> 978 A.2d 1188 (D.C. 2009).....	38, 42
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance For Open Society International, Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	32
<i>Augustine Medicine, Inc. v. Progressive Dynamics, Inc.,</i> 194 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	40
* <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	21, 31, 34, 36
<i>C &amp; E Services, Inc. v. Ashland, Inc.,</i> 498 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	37
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones,</i> 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	31
<i>Capital City Mortgage Corp. v. Habana Village Art &amp; Folklore, Inc.,</i> 747 A.2d 564 (D.C. 2000) .....	37
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,</i> 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45, 47, 51
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	32
<i>Classified Directory Subscribers Association v. Public Service Commission,</i> 383 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	42
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.,</i> 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>CTS v. Dynamics Corp.,</i> 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	42
<i>Custis v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	30

<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	37
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Republican National Committee</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Graphic Sciences, Inc. v. International Mogul Mines Ltd.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 112 (D.D.C. 1974).....	49
<i>He Depu v. Yahoo!</i> , 950 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	41
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises v. Florida Entertainment Management</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>Hooker v. Edes</i> , 579 A.2d 608 (D.C. 1990).....	41
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Services v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	33
<i>Jam v. International Financial Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) .....	41
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	31
* <i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25, 47
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	2, 32
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005).....	37

<i>National Insulation Transportation Committee v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 683 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	53
<i>Pennsylvania Professional Liability Joint Underwriting Association v. Wolf</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 400 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	49, 52
<i>Peterson v. D.C. Lottery &amp; Charitable Games Board</i> , 673 A.2d 664 (D.C. 1996).....	40
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	48
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	52
<i>Ralis v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	2, 8, 52
* <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	3, 21, 52
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	30
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	53
<i>Simon Property Group, Inc. v. Taubman Centers, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d. 794 (E.D. Mi. 2003) .....	49
<i>Talamini v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 1067 (1985).....	54
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....	4, 22, 34
<i>United Healthcare Insurance v. AdvancePCS</i> , 316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	51

<i>United States ex rel Department of Labor v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 131 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Washington Properties, Inc. v. Chin, Inc.</i> , 760 A.2d 546 (D.C. 2000).....	40
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	25
<i>Wood ex rel United States v. American Institute in Taiwan</i> , 286 F.3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 34, 49, 50

**Statutes**

22 U.S.C. § 6202 .....	12
22 U.S.C. § 6203 .....	8
22 U.S.C. § 6204(a) .....	8, 9, 12, 28
22 U.S.C. § 6204(b) .....	28
22 U.S.C. § 6205 .....	8
22 U.S.C. § 6208 .....	11, 29
22 U.S.C. § 6209(a) .....	8, 9, 11
22 U.S.C. § 6209(c) .....	8, 28
* 22 U.S.C. § 6209(d).....	2,3,6,9,16,19,20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 39
22 U.S.C. § 6211.....	11
22 U.S.C. § 6215 .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 396(b).....	28
D.C. Code § 29-401.01 .....	22, 36
D.C. Code § 29-401.60 .....	41



D.C. Code § 29-406 .....	36
D.C. Code § 29-406.08(b).....	35, 36
D.C. Code § 29-406.08(c).....	36
D.C. Code § 29-406.10(a).....	35, 36
D.C. Code § 29-406.43.....	36
Open Technology Fund Authorization Act, H.R. 6621, 116th Cong. (2020).....	13, 29, 40
Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. Law. No. 91-518, § 310, 84 Stat. 1327, 1330 (1970).....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-04-261SP, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (2004) .....	28
Avi Asher-Schapiro, <i>Firings at U.S. non-profit spark concern among digital rights activists</i> , Reuters (July 2, 2020), <a href="https://reut.rs/3oFB8Dg">https://reut.rs/3oFB8Dg</a> .....	10
Congressional Research Services, RL43521, <i>U.S. International Broadcasting (2016)</i> .....	7
Congressional Research Services, RS20371, <i>Overview of the Authorization- Appropriations Process</i> (2012) .....	28
Letter from U.S. Senators to Michael Pack, CEO, USAGM (Jul. 1, 2020) <a href="https://perma.cc/57AY-LLHK">https://perma.cc/57AY-LLHK</a> .....	14
Open Technology Fund, <i>Projects We Support</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/E4U3-KRCM">https://perma.cc/E4U3- KRCM</a> (last visited July 21, 2020) .....	10
Press Release, Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia, AG Racine Files Lawsuit to Resolve Presence of Dueling Boards at District Nonprofit Open Technology Fund (July 20, 2020) <a href="https://perma.cc/BKK8-URSJ">https://perma.cc/BKK8-URSJ</a> .....	41
D. Brakman Reiser, <i>Nonprofit Takeovers: Regulating the Market for Mission Control</i> , 2006 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1181 .....	37, 47

Verma & Wong, *Trump Appointee Puts Internet Freedom at Risk, Critics Say*,  
N.Y. Times (July 4, 2020) <https://perma.cc/89KJ-TK8G> .....48
